BEFORE THE STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS  *
V. | *  CASENo.07-PE-24

FRANK A. COULTER
Respondent .

B * »* * * * . * * * " .

CONSENT ORDER AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This matter came before the State of Maryland Board for Professional Engineers -
(“Board”) based on Respondent Frank A. Coulter’s (“Respondent”) October 15, 2023 application
to reinstate professional engineer license registration number 05-35112, which expired on
Febmary20,2022.TheBoardiniﬁabedaoomplaintagainstﬂleRespondentonOcmber4,.2023
dlegingﬁat&ekespmdﬂaiguedmdsededmemlmjemhmlmdwhﬂemﬁm
The Board also determined that the Respondent’s acts and omissions warrant administrative
W.md&emaﬂershmﬂdmeﬂdhaheﬁng.hmolwthismﬂawiﬂmuafomﬂ
huﬁngﬁeBoudmdﬁeRespmdeﬂ(mﬂecﬁvely"ﬁepnﬁuﬂhmagreedwmhmﬁis
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best interest of the people of the State of Maryland. The parties agree and stipulate as follows:

1. At all times relevant the Board has had jurisdiction over the Respondent and the

2. The Maryland Professional Bngineers ‘Act (“Act”) provides that before a
mofessimdmgineu‘sﬁmeamﬁa;aﬁmpﬁodicﬂlymaymewﬁeﬁmﬁorm
addiﬁonalz-wrtennifthelimsee:ispﬂmwi;eentitledtobelicmsed;paystoﬁeBoarda
ﬁmseeﬁesetbytheBoad;mdmbmibhﬁeBoudamewdappﬁmﬁmmthefomtbatthe
Board provides. See Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. & Prof. (“BOP”), §14-314(c).

3. The Board licenses Respondent as a professional engineer, license registration
aumber 05-35112 (“license”). On December 23, 2019, the Board issued a license to the
. Respondent that expired on February 20, 2022. )

4. Under the Act, while the license of an individual is suspended, revoked, or
expired,apmonmaynotenMeadoeument,aspmvidedmderBOPslMA-oz,'withﬂm
name or seal of the individual. See BOP 14-504(b).

1 Section 1, ch. 613, Acts 2013, redesignated former §§14-402 and 14-403 of this Article as
Subtitle 4A Miscellaneous.
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5.  Documentation has been received by the Board that shows Respondent signed and
sealed project designs after the expiration of his license for the businesses at the addresses listed

below:

Marshall’s Store #0297, 3615 Brenbrook Rd., Randallstown, MD, 21133
Marshall's Store #0484, 8661 Colesville Rd., Silver Spring, MD, 20910

T Maxx #0129, 615 Bel Air Rd., Bel Air, MD, 21014

TJ Maxx #1234, 9461 Annapolis Rd., Lanham, MD, 20706

HomeGoods #0192, 9041 Snowden River Pkwy., Columbia, MD, 21046
Marshall’s Store #0754, 17646 Garland Groh Blvd., Hagerstown, MD, 21740
Marshall's Store #0630, 9031 Snowden River Pkwy., Columbia, MD, 21046
Marshall's Store #1200, 600 E. Pratt St., Baltimore, MD, 21202

T.J. Maxx #0716, 1776 E. Jefferson St., Rockviile, MD, 20852

Marshall’s Store #0057, 200 Clifton Boulevard, Westminster, MD, 21157
Marshall's Store #0005, 10220 Mill Run Cir., Owings Mills, MD, 21117

TJ Maxx #1236, 3441 Fort Mead Rd., Laurel, MD, 202724

Marshall’s Store #0312, 5 Bel Air So. Pkwy., Bel Air, MD, 21014

TJ Maxx #077, 18329 Village Mart Dr., Olney, MD, 20832

TJ Maxx #1306, 5533 Urbana Pike, Frederick, MD, 21704
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6. On August 10, 2023, the Board received the Respondent’s application to reinstate
mdrenewthempitedﬁoense.mekespondentdsonuﬁﬁedﬂmnomdmdpmvided
documentation that indicates that after the Respondent’s license expired on February 20, 2022,
ﬁeRespmdentsiguédandsealedﬁﬂeen(lS)projects. : .

7. To resolve this matter, the Respondent admits, and consents to the entry of an
Oﬂerﬁnding,ﬁatbysignhgmdseﬂhgadommmtaﬁuﬁekqspmdmfsﬁmexpﬁeiﬂm
t violated the Maryland Professional Engineers Act, Bus. Occ. & Prof,, §§14-

Responden
?l?(a)(l)(vii) and 14-504(b) that provide: _

§ 14-317. Denial, suspension, or revocation of license-Grounds.

(2)(1) In general. —Subject to the hearing provisions of § 14-319 of this subtitle, the

Bond,onﬂwafﬁmaﬁvevoteofamajoﬁlyofitsmembm!henming,maydenya
Hcensetomyappﬁm;repﬁmmdmylimee,ormspemdotmohalimeiﬁ

* *
(vii) the applicant or licensee violates any provision of this title.
(ZXﬂhswddofmhaddiﬁmwrepﬂmmdingaﬁmmsuspmdingormvoldnga
license under this subsection, the Board may impose a penalty not exceeding $5,000 for
each violation. :

(ﬁ)Todetemineﬂxeamomtofﬁepenﬂtyimposedmdaﬂﬁsmbsecﬁon,thede
shall consider:



1. the seriousness of the violation;

2. the harm caused by the violation;

3. the good faith of the licensee; and

4, any history of previous violations by the licensee.
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of the State. . .

§14-504. Endorsement of Docuaments.
*

* *

(b). Revoked, suspended, or expired license. — While the license of an individual is
suspended, revoked, or expired, a person may not endorse a document, as provided under
§14-402 of this title,” with the name or seal of the individual.

8. In connection with the Respondent’s violation of BOP §§14-317(a)(1)(vii) and
14-504(b), the Respondent agrees to pay, and the Board agrees to accept, a civil penalty in the
amount of three hundred dollars ($300.00) per violation, for a total of four thousand five hundred
dollars ($4,500.00). The Respondent agrees to pay the civil penalty within thirty (30) days of the
date of this Consent Order by certified check, cashier’s check, or money order payable to the
MuylmdBoudfoerfessimdBnginem.'TheRespmdntshaﬂmﬁlﬂxecheckbthe
Maryland Board for Professional Engineers, Division of Occupational and Professional
Licensing, Maryland Department of Labor, 1100 N. Eutaw Street, Fifth Floor, Baltimore,
Maryland 21201. .

9. The Respondent agrees that he enters this Consent Order knowingly, freely, and
voluntarily, having had the opportunity to consult with an attorney at his own expense and of his
own choosing. By entering this Consent Order, the Respondent expressly waives the right to an
administrative hearing pursuant to BOP §14-319, any further proceedings before the Board to
which the Respondent may be entitled in this matter, and any rights to appeal from this Consent
Order and Settlement Agreement to any court of competent jurisdiction.

10. The Respondent agrees that this Consent Order fully and finally resolves Case
No. 07-PE-24, constitutes the Board’s Final Order, and the Board may enforce this Consent
Order as a Final Order. The Respondent acknowledges that the Board’s records and publications’
will reflect the violation and the civil penalty imposed on the Respondent.

BASED UPON THE STIPULATIONS AND AGREEMENTS DESCRIBED
ABOVE,ITISTHIS _8 DAY OF_QNovember ___,2023:

ORDERED that by signing and sealing a document afier Respondent’s professional
engincer license registration 05-35112 expired, the Respondent violated the Maryland
Professional Engineers Act, Md. Code Amn., Bus. Occ. & Prof,, §§14-317(a)(1)(vii) and 14-
504(b), and it is further, '

2 See footnote 1.



ORDERED that in connection with the violation the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty
of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500.00) in accordance with paragraph 8 of this Consent
Order, and it is further '

ORDERED that the Respondent has expressly waived the right to an administrative
hearing pursusnt to BOP §14-319, any further proceedings before the Board to which the

Respondent may be entitled in this matter, and any rights to appeal from this Consent Order and
* Settlement Agreement to any court of competent jurisdiction; and it is farther

- ORDERED that the Board’s records and publications shall reflect the violation and the
civil penalty imposed on the Respondent.
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AGREED: SIGNATURE ON FILE
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